
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE AUDIT COMMITTEE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE (ADVISORY) 

 
Members of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) are summoned to a meeting, 
which will be held in Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 17 March 2016 at 
7.30 pm. 
 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 
 

Enquiries to : Jackie Tunstall 

Tel : 020 7527 3068 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 9 March 2016 

 
 
Membership Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Satnam Gill OBE (Chair) 
Councillor Olly Parker (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Raphael Andrews 
Councillor Richard Greening 
David Bennett (Independent Member) 
 

Councillor Alex Diner 
Councillor Clare Jeapes 
Councillor Robert Khan 
Councillor Alice Perry 
 

 
Quorum: is 3 Councillors 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.  Declaration of substitute members 
 

 

3.  Declarations of interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that 
is already in the register in the interests of openness and 
transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to 
speak or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details 
of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may 
participate in the discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of 
your expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; 
including from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, 
between you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a 
beneficial interest) and the council. 

(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 

(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month 
or longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body 
in which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a 
place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal 
value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total 
issued share capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share 
capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

4.  Minutes of previous meeting 
 

1 - 6 

B.  
 

Items for Decision - Audit (Advisory) Committee 
 

Page 

1.  External Auditor report 
 

7 - 24 

2.  Internal Audit Annual Plan 2016/17 
 

25 - 36 



 
 
 

3.  Teachers' pensions grant claim 
 

37 - 40 

4.  Internal Audit Fraud Investigation: Anti-Fraud Strategy 
 

41 - 54 

C.  
 

Items for Decision - Audit Committee 
 

 

D.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

E.  
 

Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining item on the agenda, 
it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential information within 
the terms of the Access to Information procedure rules in the Constitution and, if 
so, whether to exclude the press and public during discussion thereof. 
 

 

F.  
 

Confidential/exempt items 
 

 

G.  
 

Urgent exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 
 
The next meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) will be on 26 May 2016



This page is intentionally left blank



 

22 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  28 January 2016 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) held at Committee 
Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  28 January 2016 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Satnam Gill (Chair), Olly Parker and Raphael Andrews. 

Also 
Present: 

Independent 
member: 

David Bennett 

 
 

Councillor Satnam Gill OBE in the Chair 
 

 

71 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 
Councillor Richard Greening. 
 

72 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 
None. 
 

73 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 
Councillor Olly Parker declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item B1 – Internal Audit Interim 
Report 2015/16 as a member of The Factory Children’s Centre. 
 

74 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on the 22 September and the 6 
October 2015 be confirmed as a correct record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised 
to sign them. 
 

75 EXTERNAL AUDITOR REPORTS (Item B1) 
The Council’s external auditor presented the annual report on grants and returns work 
2014/15 and an update on elector queries. 
 
The following points were made during the discussion:- 
 

 It was necessary to undertake extensive addition work to the Teachers’ Pensions 
return to avoid a qualification.   

 It was considered that the problems regarding the Teachers’ Pensions had now 
been resolved and an action plan was now in place.  A report would be brought back 
to the Audit Committee showing how this matter was progressing in terms of the 
Action Plan. 

 The work on the Council’s Housing Benefit Subsidy was subject to a qualification 
letter.  The impact of the claim was relatively small based on the claim value.  The 
external auditors were not concerned about the Housing Benefit system as there 
had been no major problems in this area.  

 Islington Council received a significant number of elector queries in comparison with 
other London Boroughs. Of the six elector queries over 2011/12 and 2012/13, two 
were accepted. 

 
RESOLVED 

a) That the grants audit work and the elector queries reports from KPMG be noted. 

Page 1

Agenda Item A4



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  28 January 2016 
 

23 
 

b) That an update report on the work being carried out on Teachers Pensions be 
submitted to a future meeting. 

 

76 INTERNAL AUDIT INTERIM REPORT 2015/2016 (Item B2) 
The Head of Internal Audit summarised the work undertaken by Internal Audit from 1 April 
to 31 October 2015. 
 
During consideration the following points were made:- 
 

 Where a revised assurance was still moderate this was not a cause for concern as 
moderate was a good assurance rating.  If an assurance rating remained limited this 
would be an area for concern. 

 Braithwaite TMO was now indicative of moderate assurance.  This had been based 
on a detailed response from management on the recommendations which had been 
accepted. 

 The leaseholder service and major works charges for Partners had received a 
limited assurance but following implementation of recommendations they had now 
received a moderate assurance and there were no further concerns. 

 Members should notify any further concerns to the Head of Internal Audit. 
 
RESOLVED that the report and the appendix be noted. 
 

77 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY (Item B3) 
The Head of Pension Fund and Treasury Management, Joana Marfoh, introduced the 
Annual Treasury Management and Investment Strategy. 
 
During the discussion the following points were made:- 

 The Council’s strategy was to borrow internally at times when there was a low rate.  
If future rates were expected to increase then some external borrowing could be 
taken ahead of spend. 

 The level of borrowing for capital purposes would not be increasing whilst the level 
of long term liabilities were decreasing.  External borrowing should not exceed the 
Capital Financing Requirement. 

 The figure for reserve forecasts reflected the use of some reserves for capital 
projects. 

 It was noted that 60% of existing borrowing did not fall due for another ten years. 

 Loans would be taken out to replace those loans that had matured where necessary. 

 Members requested that a training session be held on Treasury Management over 
the next year. 

 
RESOLVED 

1) That the report be noted; 
2) That a training session for members on Treasury Management be held during the 

next year. 
 

78 WHISTLEBLOWING REPORT APRIL 2015 TO DECEMBER 2015 (Item B4) 
The Head of Internal Audit introduced details of whistleblowing arrangements and referrals 
made between April 2015 and November 2015. 
 
During the discussion the following points were made:- 

 It was noted that all allegations were taken seriously.   

 Case WB6 could potentially be the most serious and an investigation was on going. 
 

 

Page 2



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  28 January 2016 
 

24 
 

RESOLVED  
1) That the report be noted; 

2) That there be a report back to a future meeting. 
 

79 INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD INVESTIGATION REPORT: APRIL 2015 TO NOVEMBER 
2015 (Item B5) 
The Head of Internal summarised the work undertaken by the Council in creating a robust 
anti-fraud culture across the Council. 
 
During the discussion the following points were made:- 

 That the Anti-Fraud Strategy be submitted to the Audit Committee if it had not 
already been previously submitted. 

 The Single Fraud Investigation Service (SFIS) had taken over the investigation of 
Council Tax Benefit Fraud and there was concern that this may lead to an increase 
in fraud. 

 It was considered that there may be an increasing trend in referrals although this 
may be a spike in trend. Future reports would include the numbers of cases and 
direction of travel. 

 
RESOLVED 

1) That the report be noted; 
2) That the Anti-Fraud Strategy be submitted to a future meeting. 
3) That future reports include numbers and the direction of travel. 

 

80 THE COUNCIL'S USE OF SURVEILLANCE UNDER THE REGULATION OF 
INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (Item B6) 
The Assistant Chief Executive, Governance and HR, updated the committee on the 
council’s use of covert surveillance under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 
2000. 
 
The following was noted during discussion:- 

 The trend in the number of RIPA investigations was downwards. 

 Investigations will still occur but would only be used for serious criminal behaviour. 
 

RESOLVED 
That the nature and level of covert surveillance undertaken by the council be noted. 
 

81 COUNCIL TAXBASE AND NATIONAL NON DOMESTIC RATES 2016/17 (Item C1) 
The Director of Financial Management, outlined the Council Tax base calculation and the 
National Non Domestic Rates (NNDR) estimate for the financial year 2016-17. 
 
During consideration of the report the following points were made:- 
 

 Officers were confident that a 97% collection rate would be achieved. 

 The number of dwellings in the Borough had increased by 1%. 

 There was a total Council Tax surplus of £4 million forecast for 2015/16. 

 The surplus was due to the growth in the tax base and the buoyant collection rate. 

 The bad debt provision was now forecast to be less for 2015/16 than originally 
forecast and reflected the 2014/15 outturn. 

 Concern was expressed regarding the number of business rate appeals and this had 
proved difficult to forecast.  There was also a concern regarding backdated appeals. 
This uncertainty was reflected in the increased provision for 2016/17. 

 The Committee noted that there was no disadvantage for businesses to put in an 
appeal. 

Page 3



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  28 January 2016 
 

25 
 

 
RESOLVED 

1) That the Council Tax base for the whole area for 2016-17 (or until rescinded) shall 
be 75,339.6 Band D equivalent properties after adjusting for non-collection shall be 
agreed. 

2) That the Council Tax base for meeting the special expenses issued by the Lloyd 
Square Garden Committee for 2016/17 (or until rescinded) shall be 44.4 Band D 
equivalent properties after adjusting for non-collection be agreed. 

3) The Council Tax forecast for 2015/16 be noted. 
4) That the business rates estimate for 2016/17 be agreed and authority be delegated 

to the Corporate Director of Finance for finalising the NNDR1 form (detailed 
business rates estimate) in line with this estimate. 

5) That the NNDR forecast for 2015-16 be noted. 
 

82 REVIEW OF RECRUITMENT OF AGENCY WORKERS TO DIRECTLY EMPLOYED 
POSTS (Item C2) 
The Assistant Chief Executive, Governance and HR, updated the Committee on the policy 
approach to recruiting agency workers to directly employed positions. 
 
The following was noted in discussion:- 

 Posts would always be advertised to redeployees first internally. 

 The number of agency staff used by Islington Council had been reduced and were 
now below the London Council average at 13.9%. 

 The numbers of agency staff should be kept under review and reported back to a 
future meeting. 

 There was a cross-cutting review of agency workers in the Audit Plan. 

 Agency workers were sometimes required for seasonal work or in areas where 
vacancies existed but a reorganisation was due.  The reorganisation may lead to 
redundancies. 
 

RESOLVED 
1) That the report be noted and the policy approach as detailed in paragraph 4 of the 

report be agreed; 

2) That an update report in respect of the use of agency staff be submitted in January 
2017. 

 

83 BRIBERY ACT RISK ASSESSMENT (Item C3) 
The Assistant Chief Executive, Governance and HR, updated the Committee on the findings 
of the risk assessment process in relation to Section 1 of the Bribery Act 2010 and the 
action plan arising from this.  She also recommended a Bribery Policy for adoption by the 
Committee. 
 
It was noted that iCo was a limited trading company owned by the Council that was starting 
to commence trading. iCo had not yet considered the adoption of a Bribery Policy but this 
was on the company’s next agenda. 
 
RESOLVED 

1) That the action plan be noted; 
2) That the Bribery Policy as detailed in Appendix 3 be agreed; 

3) That it be recommended that iCo adopt a Bribery Policy. 
 
 
 

Page 4



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  28 January 2016 
 

26 
 

84 PERSONNEL SUB-COMMITTEE: AMENDMENT OF TERMS OF REFERENCE AND 
APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERSHIP 2015/16 (Item C4) 
The Committee received a report detailing the revised Terms of Reference and membership 
of the Personnel Sub-Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 

1) That the composition of the Personnel Sub-Committee and its Terms of Reference 
as detailed in the report at Appendix A be confirmed; 

2) That the members as detailed in Appendix A of the report be agreed for the 
municipal year 2015/16 or until successors are appointed. 

 

85 WHISTLEBLOWING REPORT EXEMPT APPENDIX (Item F1) 
RESOLVED 
That the exempt appendix be noted. 
 

86 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Item F2) 
RESOLVED 
That the exempt appendix be noted. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 9.05 pm 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



   Corporate Resources 
                               Town Hall, Upper Street  
                                                                                                                                London N1 2UD 

 
 
 
Report of: Corporate Director of Finance 
 

Meeting of  
 

Date 
 

Agenda Item 
 

Ward(s) 

A
[...]
: Our audit will include confirming the information provided to the actuary from the Council, a review of the actuarial valuation consideration of the assumptions made by 
your actuaries to benchmarks, which are collated by our KPMG actuaries, and a review of management’s assessment of the accounting requirements to satisfy ourselves that 
they comply with the requirements of the Local Government SORP for 2015/16.

P
age 14



6© 2016  KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Financial statements audit planning (cont.)

Materiality

We are required to plan our audit to determine with reasonable confidence whether or not 
the financial statements are free from material misstatement. An omission or misstatement 
is regarded as material if it would reasonably influence the user of financial statements. 
This therefore involves an assessment of the qualitative and quantitative nature of 
omissions and misstatements.

Generally, we would not consider differences in opinion in respect of areas of judgment
to represent ‘misstatements’ unless the application of that judgment results in a financial 
amount falling outside of a range which we consider to be acceptable.

£

Reporting to the Audit Committee

For the Council, materiality for planning purposes has been set at £13 million which  
equates to 1.2% percent of gross expenditure. (0.5% of net assets)

For the Pension Fund, materiality for planning purposes has been set at £10 million which 
equates to 0.9% of net assets.

We design our procedures to detect errors in specific accounts at a lower level of precision.
For the Council this is £9.75 million, and for the Pension Fund this is £7.5 million for the 
year ended 31 March 2016, and we have some flexibility to adjust this level downwards.

Whilst our audit procedures are designed to identif
[...]
act details of the team.

Reporting and communication 

Reporting is a key part of the audit process, not only in communicating the audit findings 
for the year, but also in ensuring the audit team are accountable to you in addressing the 
issues identified as part of the audit strategy. Throughout the year we will communicate 
with you through meetings with the finance team and the Audit Committee. Our 
communication outputs are included in Appendix 1.

Independence and Objectivity

Auditors are also required to be independent and objective. Appendix 3 provides more 
details of our confirmation of independence and objectivity.

Audit fee

Our Audit Fee Letter 2015/2016 presented to you in April 2015 first set out our fees for the 
2015/2016 audit. This letter also sets out our assumptions. We have not considered it 
necessary to make any changes to the agreed fees at this stage. 

The planned audit fee for 2015/16 is £202,630 for the Council. This is a reduction in audit 
fee, compared to 2014/15, of £270,440 (or 25%). The planned audit fee for 2015/16 is 
£21,000 for the Pension Fund. (2014/15 £21,000).

P
age 20



12© 2016  KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Appendix 1: Key elements of our financial statements audit approach

Driving more value from the audit through data and 
analytics
Technology is embedded throughout our audit approach 
to deliver a high quality audit opinion. Use of Data and 
Analytics (D&A) to analyse large populations of 
transactions in order to identify key areas for our audit 
focus is just one element. We strive to deliver new 
quality insight into your operations that enhances our 
and your preparedness and improves your collective 
‘business intelligence.’ Data and Analytics allows us to:
■ Obtain greater understanding of your processes, to 

automatic
[...]
r for all of KPMG’s work under our contract with Public 
Sector Audit Appointments Limited, Andrew Sayers, by email to Andrew.Sayers@kpmg.co.uk After 
this, if you are still dissatisfied with how your complaint has been handled you can access PSAA’s 
complaints procedure by emailing generalenquiries@psaa.co.uk by telephoning 020 7072 7445 or by 
writing to Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited, 3rd Floor, Local Government House, Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ.

P
age 24



 
 

Finance Department 

Newington Barrow Way, London N7 7EP 

 

 

 

Report of: Corporate Director of Finance and Resources 

 

Meeting of  

 

Date 

 

Agenda Item 

 

Ward(s) 

Audit Committee 17th  March 2016   

 

Delete as 

appropriate 

 Non-exempt 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

SUBJECT: Internal Audit Annual Plan for 2016/17 

1. Synopsis 

1.1. The report seeks approval for the Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. To note the content of this report and approve the Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17. 

. 

3. Background 

3.1. The Council has a statutory duty to maintain an adequate and effective internal audit function.  

 

3.2. The Internal Audit’s primary objective is to offer the Council (via the Audit Committee), Chief 

Executive, S151 Officer, External Audit  and senior managers an independent and objective 

appraisal of whether objectives are being met efficiently, effectively and economically. Internal Audit 

also provides advice and guidance to management on risk and control issues within individual 

systems. We aim to achieve this through a planned programme of work based on an annual 

assessment of the major risks facing the authority. 

 

3.3. The attached plan details the work to be undertaken by the Internal Audit Service in 2016/17 to 

deliver this objective. 

Page 25

Agenda Item B2



4. Preparation and consultation 

4.1. The plan has been prepared taking the following steps: 

 

 A list of all auditable systems was identi
[...]
ekers - Children 

Alternative Provision 

Personal Budgets 

Virtual School 

School Admissions (main 2015/16 audit plus data audit) 

The Factory Children Centre 

Schools: 

Canonbury 

Highbury Grove  

St Aloysius 

Tufnell Park 

Page 34



7 
 

Chief Executive's Office 

Islington Assembly Hall  

Governance and Member Support  

Film Service 

Refugee Therapy Centre 

Environment & Regeneration 

Vehicle Maintenance (Extended Follow Up) 

Leisure Centre Contract Arrangements 

Open Spaces/Parks Management 

Planning/S106/Building Control 

High Rise Insulation Project 

E&R Purchase Orders 

HASS 

Harry Weston TMO 

Holbrook TMO 

Wenlake TMO 

Direct Payments 

Housing Needs Service Overspend 

Stock Procedures 

Housing Allocations 

Safeguarding Adults 

Moving Forward Programme - Benefits Realisation 

Partners Unavailability 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 3 

 
  Finance and Resources Department
  7 Newington Barrow Way, Islington, London N7 7EP 
 
Report of:  the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources 
 

 
Audit Committee 
 

 
Date: 17 March 2016 

 
Ward(s): All 
 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

Exempt Non-exempt  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUBJECT: Teachers’ Pensions Grant Claim – Process Improvements 
 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 In response to the Audit Committee’s request this report provides an update on the Teachers’ Pensions 
claim process improvements as a result of issues identified during the external audit of the 2014/15 
Teachers’ Pensions claim. 

  

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 To note the agreed Teachers’ Pensions claim process improvements which have been implemented for 
2015/16. 

  

3. Background  
  

3.1 The external audit of the Teachers’ Pension claim for 2014/15 identified a number of issues to be 
addressed including the clear identification of refunds and adjustments made during the financial year 
and need to issue letters to staff for all pensions refunds and adjustments. 
 

3.2 The table below sets out the agreed process improvements which have all been implemented for 
2015/16 except for the systems changes which will be implemented from 1 April 2016. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item B3



Page 2 of 3 

Issue Identified Action Taken Implementation Date 

Letters had not been issued to inform 
teachers’ of pension changes 

The payroll team now issues letters 
to staff for all pension deduction 
changes. 
 

Immediate 

Pension deductions changes were not 
shown separately on the payroll 
system which created issues when 
identifying reasons for the changes in 
deductions 

For pension deduction changes 
during 2015/16 the payroll system 
will include a manual calculation for 
each change along with supporting 
notes. 
 
From 1 April 2016 all changes to 
the teachers’ pensions deductions 
will be automatically calculated by 
the payroll system and include 
relevant notes. 
 

Immediate 
 
 
 
 
 
1 April 2016 

Financial Reconciliations and Dealing 
with queries.  Financial reconciliations 
were completed during 2014/15 but 
due to the volume of queries some of 
the issues had not been resolved in 
time for the financial year end. 

Financial reconciliations have been 
completed monthly for 2015/16 and 
all deduction changes are being 
checked to establish the reason for 
the change and is included on the 
payroll system. 
 
A monthly timetable has been 
agreed for the completion of the 
teachers’ pensions reconciliations. 
 
Specific staff responsibilities for 
completion of the reconciliations 
and dealing with the queries both in 
finance and payroll have been 
clearly set out and will be 
monitored by senior staff as part of 
quarterly review meetings. 

Immediate  

 

  
  
  

4. Implications 
 

 Financial implications:  
4.1 There are no direct financial implications as a result of this report.  

 
 Legal Implications: 
4.2 There are no specific legal implications on this report. 

 
 Environmental Implications
[...]
-Fraud and Corruption Strategy. Details of how to report fraud are contained 

within the (Fraud Response Plan – Need this)  

The guidance for officers/Members is set out in the Islington Council’s Whistleblowing 

Policy. This is important in the context of fraud prevention and detection and the 

following paragraphs set out officers’ and Members’ responsibilities, when a 

Whistleblower comes forward.  

Islington Council encourages both members and officers to report their concerns 

when the interests of others or the organisation are at risk.  The Whistle-blowing 

Policy and guidelines have been developed so that Members and staff know how to 

raise a concern in the right way at an early stage and are assured that concerns 

raised will be dealt with properly and appropriately.   

Islington Council will not tolerate the victimisation or harassment of anyone raising a 

genuine concern.  Employees are protected from victimisation and harassment when 

raising genuine concerns by the Public Interest Disclosures Act 1998. This legislation 

aims to ensure employees who may be worried about coming forward can do so in 

the knowledge that it is safe to do so.   

Members and staff are advised that where their concern falls into one or more of the 

following areas they should come forward: 

 

 A criminal act; 

Page 50



9 

 

 A failure to comply with any legal obligation; 

 Danger to health and safety; 

 Breaking the Law; 

 Any damage to the Environment; 

 Breach of the Code of Governance; 

 An attempt to cover up any of these. 

 

9. Anti-Fraud and Corruption Training and Awareness  

Islington Council places a high emphasis on ensuring that the Anti–Fraud and 

Corruption Policy and Strategy are well publicised and that all those who have 

obligations under the policy and strategy understand this ensuring that all staff are 

properly trained to fulfil their responsibilities. It recognises that the continuing 

success of its Anti-Fraud & Corrup
[...]
d manage the concerns of staff (and 

contractors) about money laundering and their suspicion of it, to make 

internal enquiries, and to make reports, where necessary to the National 

Crime Intelligence Service (NCIS); 

b. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 

 

Page 53



12 

 

If surveillance is considered necessary during the course of an investigation this 

must be conducted in line with the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 

(RIPA) and the Council’s corporate RIPA policy which is available at on the 

intranet. Failure to follow this policy could have severe consequences for the 

Council and only officers trained in this specialist area of investigations should 

carry out this role. The Corporate Director of Finance and Resources is the 

Senior Responsible Officer (SRO) under the Act, responsible for maintaining the 

Council’s corporate system regarding RIPA authorisations.  

 

c. The Bribery Act 2010 

 
The Bribery Act Includes the corporate offence of failing to prevent bribery. In 

addition, the Act simplifies other law on the bribery of individuals by making it a 

criminal offence to give, promise or offer a bribe and to request, agree to receive 

or accept a bribe. 

Page 54

http://camden-essentials.lbcamden.net/ccm/content/who-and-where/finance/internal-audit/special-investigations-folder/ripa.en

	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of previous meeting
	B1 External Auditor report
	LB Islington - 201516 external audit plan

	B2 Internal Audit Annual Plan 2016/17
	2016-17  Draft Audit Plan - Audit Committee March 2016

	B3 Teachers' pensions grant claim
	B4 Internal Audit Fraud Investigation: Anti-Fraud Strategy
	Fraud Strategy v3 (2) AC 17 March




Minutes of the meeting


 

27 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  17 March 2016 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) held at Committee 
Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  17 March 2016 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Councillor Satnam Gill OBE (Chair), Olly Parker, 
Raphael Andrews and Richard Greening.  
 

Also 
Present: 

Independent 
member: 

David Bennett 

 
 

Councillor Satnam Gill OBE in the Chair 
 

 

87 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 
None. 
 

88 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 
None. 
 

89 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 
Councillor Olly Parker declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item B2 – Internal Audit Annual 
Plan, as a member of the Factory Children’s Centre. 
 

90 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 28 January 2016 be 
confirmed as a correct record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

91 EXTERNAL AUDITOR REPORT (Item B1) 
The following points were made during the discussion:- 

 There had been a reduction in audit fee of 25% compared to 2014/15. 

 The pension assets would be considered in both sets of financial statements and 
were material figures in both sets of accounts. 

 The figure of materiality for planning purposes had been set at £13 million by setting 
a benchmark on gross expenditure. The reporting threshold was significantly lower 
at £650,000 but if an error was found this would be reported to members. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

92 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN 2016/17 (Item B2) 
The following points were made during the discussion:- 

 There was a reduction in the number of audit days although there was still enough 
resource allocated to give a reasonable level of assurance. 

 The responsive repairs audit was not yet fully scoped but could cover any aspect 
from the planning of a repair through to a customer satisfaction survey.  The audit 
would be able to draw on recent audit work in this area in Camden. 

 The Head of Internal Audit undertook to forward information regarding the 
Transforming Street Scene Audit to members. 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  17 March 2016 
 

28 
 

 There was a particular concern regarding cyber security and extra assurances were 
required around IT systems defences. 

 The Head of Internal Audit undertook to forward information to members regarding 
the follow up of the Health and Safety audit – CC16_3 and why it was required. 

 That the outstanding recommendations in Planning audit would be monitored and 
further action taken if necessary. 

 Noted that ‘HIA and AM’ in Table 1 of the report were the Head of Internal Audit and 
Audit Managers. 

 The number of audit days was consistent with the amount of audit days across other 
authorities. It was planned to move to an increasing proportion of days allocated to 
the audit in-house team and away from PWC audit days.  

 Where there were emerging risks, necessary resources had been allocated to audits 
by the Director of Finance.  

 That the Head of Internal Audit met frequently with the Chair of the Audit Committee 
and would report any concerns where necessary. 

 
RESOLVED 

1) that the Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17 be approved; 
2) That the Head of Internal Audit forward information regarding the Transforming 

Street Scene Audit and the follow-up to the Health and Safety Audit to members. 
 

93 TEACHERS' PENSIONS GRANT CLAIM (Item B3) 
The following points were made during the discussion:- 

 For pension deduction changes for 2015/16 there would be a manual calculation for 
each change which would show separately in the system. 

 Financial reconciliations had been completed to the end of January 2016 and 
amendments dealt with. 

 KPMG considered that the figures had not been significant and were pleased with 
the actions taken. 

 The pensions were paid by Capita and it was not possible to obtain the total 
numbers of those affected. 

 This was an issue that could have arisen with the main pension scheme. 

 An annual report on teachers’ pensions be submitted to the Pensions Board. 

 Academy schools would deal directly with teachers’ pensions.  

 Teachers’ pensions had been dealt with previously by Cambridge Education and 
had been brought in-house. 

 
RESOLVED  

1) that the Teachers’ Pensions claim process improvements for 2015/16 be noted. 
2) That a report on teachers’ pensions be submitted to the Pensions Board. 

 

94 INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD INVESTIGATION: ANTI-FRAUD STRATEGY (Item B4) 
The following points were made during the discussion:- 

 The fraud response plan was currently being produced. 

 The guidance for officers was set out in the Whistleblowing policy and there were 
targeted fraud workshops for staff in high risk areas.  E-learning modules for staff 
were currently being considered. 

 The need to be vigilant regarding blue badge holder fraud was noted. 

 The increasing risk around supplier bank detail fraud was noted. 

 To help prevent money laundering, officers were unable to accept over £9000 in 
cash. 

 There had been an increase in whistleblowing reporting by officers. 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  17 March 2016 
 

29 
 

 Members be supplied with further information about the Fraud Forum and the types 
of reports it receives. 

 Information regarding the pension scheme for members be forwarded to the Chair of 
the Committee for possible consideration by the Audit Committee at a later date. 
 

RESOLVED 
1) That the Anti-Fraud Strategy be noted. 
2) That information regarding the pension scheme for members be forwarded to the 

Chair of the Committee. 
3) Further information regarding the Fraud Forum be forwarded to members of the 

Audit Committee. 
 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


